@ BELLSOUTH'

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. ) Charles L. Howorth, Jr.

Suite 2104 . Regulatory Vice President
333 Commerce Street

Nashville, TN 37201 -3300 ’ 615 214-6520
. Fax 615 214-8858

May 21, 2002

Mr. Joe Werner, Chief
Telecommunications Division
Tennessee Regulatory Authority
- 460 James Robertson Parkway O GoD_
Nashville, Tennessee Ty 5
ol i g

Dear Mr. Werner:
SUBJECT:  Tariff Filing for Contract Service Arrangemen{: TNO02-8392-00

Attached is a Contract Service Arrangement tariff filing of BellSouth Telecommunications,
Inc., issued May 21, 2002. We request that this tariff be effective May 31, 2002.

General Subscriber Services Tariff A
Section A5 - Original Page 321

-This Contract Service Arrangement is being submitted to the Tennessee Regulatory
Authority for review and approval. Details may be found in the Executive Summary
which is included with this filing package.

On April 3, 2001, the Authority adopted new Rules in Docket No. 00-00702. In view of
the Authority’s expressed desire to implement these Rules as the Authority’s policy
pending final approval, BellSouth filed a tariff to voluntarily comply with these Rules,
and that tariff became effective on August 15, 2001. Since these Rules have now been
implemented as the Authority’s policy, BellSouth is submitting this filing under
provisions in those Rules which allow a 10-day interval for the Authority’s review and
approval of tariffs for special contracts.

We appreciate your returning a receipted copy as evidence of this tariff filing. Please
call Paul Stinson at 214-3839 if you have questions or wish to discuss.

Yours truly,

Tt ozzorjffn

Attachment



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
CSA NO. TN02-8392-00

INTRODUCTION - v
The purpose of this filing is to introduce a Contract Service Arrangement that provides the
customer with BellSouth® Centrex service and MemoryCall® service.

- DESCRIPTION OF SERVICE: ~

- This Contract Service Arrangement provides BellSouth® Centrex service and -
MemoryCall® service as described in A12.25 of the General Subscriber Services Tariff
and the D Price Lists. o

DESCRIPTION OF CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT ‘
This Contract Service Arrangement is for a term of 3 years. All individual rates, terms
and conditions for services provided under this contract are contained in the contract
included with this filing.

REVENUE AND COST INFORMATION
Revenue and cost information associated with this contract is filed under separate cover
and is subject to a proprietary agreement. :




.

BELLSOUTH . Gl :;RAL SUBSCRIBER SERVICES TARIFF C Original Page 321
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. L .

TENNESSEE
ISSUED: May 21, 2002 v EFFECTIVE: May 31, 2002
BY: President - Tennessee ’

Nashville, Tennessee

AS5. CHARGES APPLICABLE UNDER SPECIAL CONDITIONS

A5.6 Contract Service Arrangements (Cont'd)

AS5.6.1 Rates and Charges (Cont'd)
A. The following is a listing of rates and charges to subscribers requiring contract service arrangements: (Cont'd)
Case No. TN02-8392-00 ™)

This Contract Service Arrangement provides rates and charges for BellSouth® Centrex service and MemoryCali® Ny
service served out of a DCO central office for a minimum service period of thirty-six (36) months. Additional terms

and conditions that are specific to this contract have been filed with the Tennessee Regulatory Authority and will be -

made available to interested customers.

(1) BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment Plan 3 ' )}
Nonrecurring - 36 Months
Charge ‘Monthly Rate Uusoc
(a)  Standard common equipment, each - - $600.00 $- MIACS )
(b)  Common equipment customized by the Companyat - 750.00 : - MIACC ™)
the subscriber’s request, each
(¢)  Station Links Equipped with Caller ID, Flat Rate, 19.50 i 39.00 MA4LFH )
each -
(d)  Station Links for Provision in a Different Serving 19.50 39.00 M4LFM (N)
Wire Center, Flat Rate, each
(2) BeliSouth® Centrex service : ()
(a) Standard Features, per station line, each - ' - CENAA (N)
(b)  Assumed Dial 9, per system 40.50 110 M2DDA ()
(¢)  Network Access Register (NAR) Package, per NAR, - - MIQCX ™)
Both-way, Flat Rate ‘
(3) MemoryCall® service, MemoryCall® Deluxe Voice Messaging Service -
(a)  Each Mailbox ) 15.00 6.00 VMZ1X ™)
(4) BellSouth® Desktop Complete )
(@  Per group of initial installed BellSouth® Centrex - 1.00 WBB7W . ™

service non-ISDN Station Links

® . .
BellSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Inellectual Property Corporation
® Registered Service Mark of BellSouth Intelloctual Property Corporation ‘
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CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT
k AGREEMENY Case Number TN02-8392-00

This Contract Service Arrangement Agreement ("Agreement”) is by and between BellSouth.
‘Telecommunications, Inc., a Georgin corporation, d/b/a BellSouth, ("Company™)

v "Customer or Subscriber"), and is entered into pursuant to Tarifl
Scotion AS of the General Subscriber Scrvices Taviff. ‘This Agreemeént is based upon the
following tcrms and conditions as well as any Attachment(s) affixed and the appropriate lawfully
filed and approved tariffs which are by this reference incorporated herein.

1. Subscriber requests and Company agrees, subjoct 1o the terms and conditions herein, to
provide the service described in the Attachment(s) at the monthly and nonrcourring rates, charges,
and conditions as described in the Attachment(s) ("Service™). The rates, charges, and conditions
described in the Attachment(s) are binding upon Company and Subscriber for the duration of this

. Agrecment. For the purposes of the effectiveness of the terms and conditions contained herein,
- . this Agrecment shall become effective upon execution by both parties. For purposes of the
determination of any scrvice period stated herein, said service period shall commence the date
upon which installation of the service is completed.

2. Subscriber agrees to subscribe lo and Company agrees to provide any addittonal tariffed
services required for the instatlation of the Service. Subecriber agrees to be responsible for atl
rates, charges, and conditions fof such tariffed services.

3. This Agrecment is subject to and controlled by the provisions of Compay's or any of its
affiliated companics’ lawfully filed and approved tariffs, including but nat limited 1o Section A2
of the General Subscriber Scrvices Tariff and No. 2 of the Federal Communications Commission
Tari(f and shall include all changes to said tari{{s as may be made from lime to time. All
apprapriate tariff rates and charges shall be included in the provision of this service. The tariff
shall supersede any conflicting provisions of this Agreement, with the cxceplion of the rates and
charges herein, in the event any part of this Agresient conflicts with terms and conditions of
Company's or any of its affiliated companies' lawfully flled and approved tartffs.

4. This Agreement may be subject to the appropriate regulatory approval prior to
commencement of installation. Should such regulatory approval be denied, after a proper request
by Company, this Agreement shall be null, void, and of no effect.

5. If Subscriber cancels this Agreement prior to the completed jnstallation of the Scrvice, but
after the execution of this Agrcement by Subscriber and Company, Subscriber shall pay all
reasonable costs incurred in the implementation of this Agreement prior to receipt of written
notice of cancellation by Company. Nolwithstanding the foregoing, such reasonable cosis shall
not exceed all costs which would apply if tho work in the implementation of this Agreement had
been complcted by Company. ‘ '

6. The rates, charges, and conditions described in the Attlachment(s) may be bascd upon
information supplied to Company by the Subscriber, including but not limited to forceasts of
prowth. 1f o, Subscriber agrees to be bound by the information pravided lo Company. Should
Subscriber fail to meet its forecasted level of service requirements at any time duving the term of
this Agreement, Subscriber shall pay all reasonable costs assaciated with its failure to meet its
projected service requirements.

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISCLOSED OUTSIDEG TiiE
AELLSOUTH COMPANIES EXCEPT TURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

Pagetof 14 ‘ ‘
Customer Initial_s

- Date ,__3 '0'25"0 P
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CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT . ~
AGREEMENT Case Number TN02-8392-00

7. (a) If Subscriber cancels this Agreement at any time prior to the expiration of the service
period set forth in this Agrecment, Subscriber shall be responsible for all termination charges.
Unless otherwise specified by the tavilf, termination charges are defined as all reasonable charges
duc or remaining as a 1esult of the minimum service period agreed to by the Company and
Subscriber and set forth in the Attachment(s).

7. (b) Subseriber further acknowledges that it has options for its telecommunications services
from providers ather than BellSouth and that it has chosen BellSouth fo provide the scrvices in
this Agreement. Accordingly, if Subscriber pssigns this Agreement to a certified reseller of
BeliSouth local services and the reseller excoutes a written document agreeing to assume all

v requirements of this Agreement, Subsctiber will nat be billed termination charges. However,
- . Subseriber agrees thal in the event it fails to meet its obligations under this Agreement or
terminates this Agreement or services purchased pursuant to this Agreement in order to obtain
services fiom a facilities based service provider or a st vice provider that utilizes nnbundled
network clements, Subscriber will be billed, as appropriate, tesmination charpes as specified in
this
Agreement.

8. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with the Jaws of the Stale of Tennessce.

9. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, noticcs required {6 be given pursuant to
this Agreement shall be effective when received, and shall be sufficient if given in writing, hand
delivered, or United States mail, postage prepeid, addressed to the nppropriate party at the address
set forth below. Bither party hereto may change the name and address to whom all notices or
other documents required under this Agreement must be sent at any time by piving writlen notice

to the other party.

BellSouth Teleccommunications, Inc.
Assistant Vice President

333 Commerce St.

Nashville, TN 37201

Subscriber

10. Subscriber may not assign its rights or obligations under this Aprecment without the
express written consent of Company and only pursuant to the conditions contgined in the
appropriste tariff. ‘

PRIVATE/FROPRIETARY

CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT 86 USED OR DISCLOSED QUTSIDE TR
AELLSOUTH COMFANIES IIXCEDPT PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

Page 2of 14
Customer Tnitials

Date 3'}.5‘0 X
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CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT
‘ MREEME_U_[ ] Case Number TN02-8392.00

11. In the event that one or more of the provisions contained in this Agreement or incorporated
within by refercnce shall be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable in any respect under any applicable
statule, regulatory requirement or rule of law, then such provisions shall be considered
inoperative to the extent of such invalidity, illegality, or unenforceability and the remainder of
this Aprecment shall continue in full foice and effect.

PRIVATIVTROPRIETARY

CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROFRIBTARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BC USED OR DISCLOSED OUTSIDE THE
BELLSOUTH COMPANJES EXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

Tage ol id ;
Customner Initials

Date 3 : Q‘SS_ '_Q.-;-::

o 3 e+ o ———" o
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CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT
AGREEMENT Case Number TN02-8392-00
Option 10f1

Attachment A
Mcmorndll@ Service / MemoryCall® Deluxe Volce Megsaping Service

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premiscs and mutual covenants conlained hercin and other
good and valnable consideration, the receipt and sufficlency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties
herelo agxec as I'ollnws

I. SCOPE OF AGREEMENT: ‘ _
Sec the Service description as set forth in this Agreement.

2, COMPLBMENTARY NETWORK. SERVJCES:
The Compeny will fumish and install MemoryCall® Service including the Complementary Network
Scrvices (CNS) required to provide the MemaryCall® Service. The rates and provision of Complementary
Network Services such as Calf Forwarding Don't Answer, Call Forwarding Busy Line Don't Auswer, Call
" Forwarding Varlable and Message Waiting Indicntion are governed by ilie warifls filed wilh awl approved
by the public utililies commission or corresponding regulatory body in the slate in which the
Complementary Network Services are offered.

3. PRICE:
Customer agrees fo pay all vecurzing charges for the initial instelled quanmy of MemoryCali® (mailboxcs)
al the rates set forth in Attachment(s) and Compuny agrees 10 waive all nan-recurring charges for the initinl
installed quantity of MemoryCall® {(mailboxes). y

- .

A. Customer will be billed per minute for usage abave the monthly usage allowance. Customer
subscribing to MemoryCall® service with usage agpregation will be billed per minure for usapge above the
total aggregated usage allowance. Usage aggregation is by Regional Accounting Office. Custoner agrecs
10 pay said usage charges. '

B. Customer is billed for usage associzted with caller's tofn] connect time, including customer's grecting
and caller’s messape, Customer will nat be billed for usage if the calling party hangs-up prior 1o the tone
prompt. In addition, Customer js bifled for auy usage when accossing their mailbox to perform
sdminiskative work, e.g., change the password, record personnl greeling or name, record/send mcssagcs
ond retrieve/listen 1o messages, or any activity that creales mailbox usage.

4. USE OF CUSTOMER'S SERVICE:

A This Sexvies 1s for the use of the Customer, ils employees or members of the Cnatomer's eatablishment
(including students living in quarters provided by schools, colleges or universities). The Service may be
extended for use by other individuals with prior wrilten consent of Company.

3. Except as otherwise provided abave or ofherwise authorized by Company, this Service is intended
only for commumications in which the Customer has a direct intercst and shall not be used for any purpose
for which a payment or other compensation shall be received by Customer from any other person, firm, or

coiporation.

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY v
CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISCLOSED QUTSIDE THE
BELLSOUTI COMPANIES EXCEPT FURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT

Page dofi 14
Customer Initials

Date 3 T 85 ~0 2
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- CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT
AGREEMENT Case Number TN02-8392.00
Option 1 of'1

3. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:

A. Company's linbility for any negligence, evror, mistake, or omission affecting the operation of
MemaryCall® Sexvice is limited to a pro rat refund of charges paid by Customer for MemoryCalle _
Service during the perlod of time the Service was affected. Any refund must be requested by the Customer.

Campany {s not responsible for the content of mesgages or measnges lost due o equipment (ailure ox -
cusromer error, COMPANY WILL IN NO EVENT BE LIABLE FOR INDIR ECT, INCIDENTAL OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING OUT OF OR CONNECTED TO THE PROVISION OF
MEMORYCALL SERVICE AND CAUSED BY NEGLIGENCE, ERROR, MISTAKF, OR OMISSION
ON THE PART OF COMPANY OR ITS EMPLOYERS OR AGENTS.

B. Company shall not be held responsible for any delay or failure in performance of any part of this
Agreement to the extent that such delay or failnre is coused by fire, flood, explosion, war, strike, cmbargo,
govemment requirement, regulatory sgency requirement, civil or military anthority, act of God, or other
similar causes beyond Company's control ("Condition"). If any such Condition occurs, Conpany may elect
to terminate this Agreement immediately, without liability. :

6. DEFAULT BY CUSTOMER: ) : v

Upon any default or breach by Customer under this Agreement, Company may discontinue Service under
this Agreement without in any way affecting its rights under this Agreement or any other legn! or equitable
remedies to which it may be entitled. If Company elects to ¢ontinue Service under this Agreement,
Company's actions shall not constitute 8 waiver of any default or breach by Customer. Jlowever, such |
defauli or breach by Customer under this A greement shall not be cause for denial or teymination of

N exchange telephone service. If it becomes necessary for Company to employ au atiorney ta collect past due
amounls owed by Customer pursuant to this Agreement, Compaay shail be entitled to recover alf costs
incurred by it in connection therewith, inchuding reasonable attomey's fees.

CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES THAT CUSTOMER HAS READ AND UNDERSTANDS THIS
AGREEMENT AND AGREES TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS THEREOF.
CUSTOMER FURTHER AGREES THAT THIS AGREEMENT, AND ANY SERVICE AGREEMENT
SUPPLEMENT ORDER FORMS AND/OR RIDFRS (INCLUDING ANY APFENDICES OR EXHIBITS
REFERENCED THEREIN AND ATTACHED THERETO) EXECUTED PURSUANT ‘1O THIS
SERVICE AGREEMENT, CONSTITUTE THE COMFLETE AND BXCLUSIVE STATEMENT OF THE
AGREFMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, SUPERSEDING ALL PROPOSALS, REPRESENTAT TONS,
AND/OR PRIOR AGREEMENTS, ORAL OR WRITTEN, BETWEEN THE PARTIES REI.ATING TO
TIHE SUBJECT MATTER OF THE AGREEMENT, THIS AGREEMENT MAY NOT BE MODIFIED
OR AMENDED OTHER THAN BY A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT EXECUTED BY ROTH PARTIES.

PRIVATE/MROPRIETARY

CONTAINS IRIVATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISCLOSER QUTSIDG THRE
BELLSOUTI COMPANIES EXCEPT PURSUANT TQ A WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

Fage Sof 14 .
. Customer Initials

Date 3 ':;5‘0}-\
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CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT
AGREEMENT Case Number TN02-8392-00

‘ : Option lof |

Offer Expiration: This offer shal} cxpire on: March 29, 2002.
Estimated service interval following acceplance dale: Nepatiable wccks.k

Service description:
Contract Service Armangement (CSA) Agreement to provide rates and charges for BeliSouth®
Centrex service and MemaryCall® service served out of a DCO® central office. Thirty-six (36)

month payment plan.

Customer agrees to purchase and maintain a minimum of nineteen (19) (no less than seven (%))
BeltSouth® Centrex Service non-ISDN station links and zero (0) MexnotyCall® Scrvice

- mailboxes (“Tnitial Order”) at the monthly rates, charges, and conditions as described in the
Attachment(s). Customer agrees ta be charged for the total number of station lines nitially
subscribed to for the duration of this Agreement.

®BeilSouth is a registered trademark of BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation
®DCO is a registered trademark of Siemens Stromberg-Carlson :

IN WITNESS WHF.‘RF,OF. the parties hereto have cavsod this Agreement to be executed by their duly
anthorized representatives on the dates se forth below, ‘

Accepted by:

Autharnize

Printed Name: _ i
tie: VP& Cashiex
Date;: &35"’ 0 >—

Company:
BellSouth Felacommunications, [nc.
By: B econymunications, Inc.

o i?)?:\ %[’wy .
Auﬂwn’zeA}i :
Printed Narge: “("TL{:_L/ /b{(@ /IR} s

Title: d(f"j ﬂd da @_(’" £
Date: 'j)”? <:/6 2

PRIVATERROPRIFTARY

CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/ON PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISGLOSED OUTSIDT TIE
BELLSOUTH COMPANIES EXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

PageGofida
Customer Initials __ % T

Date 225 -02

S e e b
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CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT : .
AGREEMENT Case Number TN02-8392-00
Option 1of |
PRIVATE/PROPRIBTARY

CONTAINS FIUVATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISCLOSED QUTSIDE TN
' BELYLSOUTH COMPANIES EXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMFNT.

Page Tof 14 . .
Customer Initials __

Date _ - AS-02
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AGREEMENT

RATES AND CHARGES

6.

. BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment

Plan 3, Standard common equipment

(a) Each (Note 4) (ihis non-rated element is
only valid in association with the station links
provided under this CSA)

BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment

Plan 3, Common equipment customized by
the Company at the subscriber's request
(Notes 3, 4)

(2) Each (this non-rated element is only valid
in association with the station links prov:ded
under this CSA)

BeliSouth® Centrex service, Standard
Features, per statiou line

(n). Each (this non-rated elemcnt is only valid
in association with the station links provided

~ under this CSA)

BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment
Plan 3, Station Links Equipped with Caller
YD, Flat Rate (Notes 1 -4)

(2) Ench (melded rate - sce Atldchment |
for details)

BellSouth® Centrex service, Payment
Plan 3, Station Links for Provision in 8
DifTerent Serving Wire Center, Fiat Rate
(Notes 1 - 4}

(a) Lach (melded rate - sce Attachment 1
for detalls)

BellSouth® Centrex service, Assumed
Dial 9 (Notes 4, 6)
(a) Persystem

MemoryCall® service, MemoryCall®
Deluxe Voice Messaging Service

FAX NO.

1615 401 4

FAX NO. 615 271 3708
CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGFMENT

Non-Recurring

Case Number ‘TN02-8392.00

Option lofl

$600.00

$750.00

$.00

- $19.50

$19.50

$40.50

$15.00

Monthly Rate USOC

$.00 MLACS

$.00 MIACC

$.00 CENAA

$39.00 ‘M4LFH

$39.00 MJ4LFM

$1.10 MZDDA

$6.00 VMZIX

PRIVAYE/PROPRIETARY

CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROFRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISGLO.-»T 0 OUTSIDE THE
BELLSOUTH COMPANIES EXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEM ‘

Fage B af 14

Customer Initials

s ot v

Date 3’725—0'2.-

P.
P

10/16
31
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' CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMFNT
AGREEMENT Case Number TN02-8392-00
Option 1 of 1
RATES AND CHARGES
Rate Element Nop-Recumring ~ Monthly Rate USOC

7. (a) Each Mailbox (Note 4, 5)

Rate Element Non-Recurring Monthly Rate  LISOC
8. BellSouth® Deskiap Complete $.00 $1.00 WBR7W

() Per group of initial installcd BellSouth®
Centrex service non-ISDN Station Links

9. BellSouth® Centrex service, Network - %00 $.00 MYQCX
Access Register (NAR) Package, per NAR '
(a) Both-way, Flat Rate (this non-rated
element is only valid in association with the
station Jinks provided under thig CSA)

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

CONTA!NS PRNATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISCLOSFD OUTSIDE TI'E
ELLSOUTH COMPANlES EXCEPY PURSUANT TD A WRITTEN AGREEM

Customer lniﬁals?___,,____
Date RS-0

Page 9ol 14
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CONTRACT SERVICF. ARRANGEMENT

R AGREEMENT Case Number TN0O2-8392-00

. : Option | of 1
RATES AND CHARGES

NOTES:

1. This contract is bascd on a weighted average loop length of 0.25 mile. If the weighted average
loop length excecds 0.5 mile the contract will be subject to review and re-negotiation.

2. Payment Plan designation is for provisioning purposes only.
3.The appropriate tariff notes associated with cach rate element apply as specified in the GSST.

4. The following nomcourring charges will not apply upon initial installation. However, if the
- BellSouth® Centrex system is disconnected prior 1o the expiration of the C.S.A., then the
Subscriber will pay pro-rated nomecurring charges as identified below in addition to applicable
termination liability charges as specified in Attachment 2: ' ‘
Contract Preparation Charge (single charge) $623.00
BellSouth® Centrex features (MALFH, MALFM - up to 19 lines), each  § 19.50

~ Standard Common Equipment (USOC M1ACS) (single charge), or $600.00
Customized Common Equipment (USOC M1ACC) (single charge) $750.00
Assumed Dial 9 (USOC M2DDA) (single charge) $ 40.50
Line Connection Charge, first line (qty. of 1) $ 58.50
Line Connection Charge, additionaf line (one less than initial qty.) $ 31.00

5. Includes 120 minutes of use per mailbox, per month.

A. Customer will be billed per minute for usage above the monthly usage allowance. Customer
subscribing to MemoryCall® service with usage aggregation will be billed per minute for usage
above the total agpregated usage allowance. Usage apgrepation is by Reginnal Accounting
Office. Custamer agrces to pay said usage charges as set forth in BeliSouth’s Non-Regulaled
Services Price List, The current usage charge is $0.08 per minute.

B. Customer is billed for nsage assacinted with caller’s total connect time, including customer's
greeting and caller's message, Customer will not be billed for usage if the calling party hangs-up
prior to the tone prompt. In addition, Customer is billed for any usage when accessing their
mailbox 16 perform administrative work, e.g., change the password, record personal greeting or
name, record/send messages and retrieve/listen to messages, or any activity that creates mailbox
usage.

6. Assumed Dial 9 is an optional feature that may be purchased at an additional charge. Should
the customer exercise this option at the time of initial installation the nonrecurring charges
associated with this feature will be waived. ’

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

CONTAINS FRIVATE AND/OR PROTRIETARY INFORMATION MAY NOT BE USED OR DISGLOSED QUTSIDE TIR
BELLSOUTH COMPANIES FXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WIITY1EN AGREEMENT,

Page 100l 14 b
Customer Initials

Date _ 3 '_‘R S-02
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CONTRACT SERVICE, ARRANGEMENT
AGREEMENT © Cage Number TN02-8392.00
' Oplion 1of]

7. Termination ] iability Charges will be calenlated as specified in Attachment 2 and consistent
with the tariff for BellSouth Centrex Service. Calculation of this charge will use the monthly rate
for common equipment as speeified under n 36-month tariff coniract for Payment Plan 3 (Tariff
Section A12.25.9.A) in lieu of the monthly rate for common equipment specified in this
Agrecment,

®BellSouth is o registered trademnrk of BeliSanth Inteflectusl Property Corporation

END OF ARRANGEMENT AGREEMENT OPTION 1

PRIVATE/FROPRIETARY
CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT RE USED OR DISCLOSED OUTSIDE THE
o ‘BELLSOUTIF COMPANIES EXCEPT PURSDANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT. .
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CONTRACT SERVICE. ARRANGEMENT
AGREEMENT Case Nuinber TN02-8392-00
: Option 1 of |
Attachment 1

1. All tarlff terms and conditions for BellSouth® Centrex Service apply.

2, Additional terms are as foliows:
A. Maintenance of Natwork Access Registar (NAR) to station ratio of one to one.

B. Raquests for Electronic Business Sets and/or 8BsliSouth® Centrex I1SDN Access
Lines are only available subsnquent fo the initial inslailation via an Addendum to
this Agreemant. ) :

3. 'Pricing building blocks for BellSouth® Centrex Desklop Complets: ‘
A. ‘The $45.00 monthly rate is comprisad of the following per siation line charges.

- Non-ISDN Station Link - $39.00
MemoryCali® Deluxe mailbox $ 6.00

Totat $45.00

B." The pricing building biocks for a BeliSoulh® Centrex Service non-1ISDN Station
l.ink is camprised of the following nen-raisd USOCs; 1) the Common Equipment
(USOC M1ACS or M1ACC), 2) Standard Fealure Package (USOC CENAA); 3)
Non-ISDN Station Link (USOC MALFH and/or MALFM), and 4) Network Access
Register (USOC MIQCX). :

FRIVATR/PROPRIBYARY

CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROFRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISCLOSED OUTSIDE THE: |
BELLSOUTH COMPANIES EXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WRITYEN AGREEMENT.
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CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT -
AGREEMENT Case Number TN02-£392-00
Option [ of 1
Atftachment 2

1. Customer and BellSouth acknowledge that various compelitive alternatives are available to
Customer in the State of Tennessce, including competitive altemnatives to services provided
herein, as evidenced by one or more of the following:

A. Customer has received offers for comparable services from one or more other service
providers. Providers include Access.

B. Customer is purchasing or has purchased comparable services from one or more other service
providers. Net applicable, ; ,

C. Customer has been contacted by one or more other service providers of comparable serviees.
Providers include Access. .

D. Customer is aware of one or more other service providers from whom it can currently obtain
comparable services. Providers include Access.

2. Customer and BeliSouth agree that the Customer's early termination of the Agreement without
cause will result in damages that are indeterminable or difficult to measure as of this date and will
result in the charging of lignidated damages. Customer and BellSouth agree that with regard to
services provided within the State of Tennessee, the samount of such liquidated damages shall
equal the lesser of (A) the sum of the repayment of discounts received during the previous 12
months of the service, the repayment of any pro-rated waived or discounted non-recurring
charges set forth in the Notes section of the Agreement, and the repayment of the pro rated
cantract preparation charge set forth in the Notes section of the Agreement; or (I3) six percent
(6%) of the total Agreement amount, or twenty-four percent (24%) of the average annual revenue
for an Agreement with a term longer than four (4) years, Notwithstanding any provisions in the
Agreement 10 the contrary, Customer and BellSouth apree that with regard to services provided
within the State of Tennessec, this Paragraph of this Addendum scts forth the total amounts of
liquidated damages the Customer must pay upon carly termination of the Agreement without
cause. Customcer and BellSouth agree that these amounts represent a reasonable cstimate of the
damages BellSouth would suffer a3 a result of such early termination and that these amounts do

not constitute a penally.

3. In the cvent that the Customer terminates this Agreement without cause prior to the cxpiration
of this Agreement, the Customer shall pay a tetmination charge as specified in Attachment 2,
Paragraph 2 above of this Agreement. The Customcr may roqrcsl o caleulation of the fermination
charge at any time during the term of this Agrecinent. Bascd on the information available at the
start of this Agrcement, at the end of the first six (6) months of the contract period and for each
six (6) month period thercafter, the estimated amount of the termination liability chargs will be
$1,605. In any event, the estimated termination Jiability charge will not cxceed this amount.

Should the Customer elect to terminate this Agreement prior to the expiration date without cause,
the actual termination charge will be calculated in accordance with Attachment 2, Paragvaph 2
above and based on informalion available at the time of termination.

PRIVATE/fROPRIETARY

CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT RE USED OR DISCLOSED QUISIDE THE -
BELLSOUTH COMPANIES EXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT.

Page 13 of 14 :
Customer Initials o

[RYT™ ’%'1715'0 2_,




“ 715 481 4P09

APR-08-2002 MON 11:04 AM BELLSOU: ,IST. ~ FAX NO. 1615401 49 D 15/; 5
. MAR-21-2002 TIU 09:32 AM BELLSOUTH MIDHARKET - FAX NO. 615 271 3708 ' pl 43 B
CONTRACT SERVICE ARRANGEMENT i
AGREEMENT Case Number TN02-8392-00
Option 1 af 1
Aftachinent 2

4. Except in the case where the Customer assigns tliis Agreement to a certified rescller in
accordance with Paragraph 7.(b), Custonier may not assign its rights or obligations under this
Agreement without the express written consent of the Company and only pursuant to the
conditions contained in (he appropriate tariff.

PRIVATE/PROPRIETARY

CONTAINS PRIVATE AND/OR PROPRIETARY INFORMATION. MAY NOT BE USED OR DISCLOSED OUTSIDE T
AELLSOUTH COMPANIES EXCEPT PURSUANT TO A WRITTEN AGREEMENT.
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